
Police Dispatcher (Emergency) 901-678-4357
Regular Business and Investigations 901-678-3848

Tiger Patrol (Personal Escort) 901-678-4663
Victim Services 901-678-4471

www.memphis.edu/police
police@memphis.edu

http://www.memphis.edu/police
mailto:police@memphis.edu


LiveSafe – Two-way direct text communication with 
police dispatch for students 
https://www.memphis.edu/police/livesafe.php

Annual Security & Fire report: 
www.memphis.edu/police/pdf/annualsecurityfire.pdf

All statistics for every jurisdiction and institution in 
the state: https://crimeinsight.tbi.tn.gov/

https://www.memphis.edu/police/livesafe.php
http://www.memphis.edu/police/pdf/annualsecurityfire.pdf
https://crimeinsight.tbi.tn.gov/
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Crime rate per 1000
We annually compare Tennessee Bureau of 
Investigation (TBI) statistics for ALL reported 
incidents with the following schools, which have 
more than 5,000 students and a campus police 
department.

APSU in Clarksville, ETSU in Johnson City, MTSU in 
Murfreesboro, TN Tech in Cookeville, University of 
Memphis, UT – Knoxville, UT – Martin, UT –
Chattanooga, TN State U in Nashville, and 
Vanderbilt in Nashville.

Our incident rate in 2020 was 8.1 per 1000 campus 
population.
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Index Crimes

																						Homicide		Rape		Robbery		Agg Asslt		Burglary		MVT		Larceny		Arson

				VCr/1000				Violent		Property		Index				Enrollment		Index Crimes

								Cr Total		Cr Total		Cr Total						p/1000

				0.49		Austin Peay		5		19		24				10246		2.34				0		2		1		2		4		1		14		0

				0.46		ETSU		7		40		47				15186		3.09				0		3		0		4		5		3		31		1

				0.25		MTSU		6		51		57				24360		2.34				0		5		0		1		9		1		41		0

				0.25		TN State Univ		2		20		22				7956		2.77				0		2		0		0		3		2		15		0

				0.00		TN Tech		0		74		74				10711		6.91				0		0		0		0		3		2		69		0

				0.35		Univ of Memphis		8		77		85				22938		3.71				0		1		2		5		15		5		57		0

				0.76		UT Chattanooga		10		125		135				13241		10.20				0		1		1		8		16		3		105		1

				0.20		UT Knoxville		7		120		127				35243		3.60				0		5		1		1		16		11		93		0

				0.75		UT Martin		5		16		21				6625		3.17				0		5		0		0		0		0		16		0

				0.15		UT Memphis		1		23		24				6782		3.54				0		0		0		1		2		0		20		1

				0.78		Vanderbilt		33		326		359				42563		8.43				0		17		3		13		9		6		310		1

						Univ of Arkansas						0						0.00

						Mississippi State						0						0.00

						Univ of Mississippi						0						0.00

				Sorted by TBI 2003 stats

								Violent		Property		Index				Enrollment		Crimes

								Cr Total		Cr Total		Cr Total						p/1000

						Austin Peay		1		73		74				6974		10.61

						ETSU		2		146		148				13828		10.70

						MTSU		12		239		251				20672		12.14

						UT Martin		3		78		81				6083		13.32

						Univ of Memphis		7		308		315				19062		16.53

						TN Tech		3		190		193				10221		18.88

						UT Knoxville		9		525		534				26989		19.79

						UT Chattanooga		3		209		212				8090		26.21

						Vanderbilt		46		754		800				27729		28.85

						TN State Univ		10		268		278				9544		29.13

						UT Memphis		3		161		164				5274		31.10

						Univ of Arkansas						0						0.00

						Mississippi State						0						0.00

						Univ of Mississippi						0						0.00





Summary

		School		total		total		total		total		crime		crime		crime rate		security		rate per

				group a		group b		offenses		population		rate a		rate b		per 1000		personnel		security

		Austin Peay		87		24		111		10246		8.49		2.34		10.83		24		4.6

		UT Martin		30		16		46		6625		4.53		2.42		6.94		15		3.1

		Univ of Memphis		169		16		185		22938		7.37		0.70		8.07		68		2.7

		TN State Univ		82		17		99		7956		10.31		2.14		12.44		56		1.8

		ETSU		147		20		167		15186		9.68		1.32		11.00		28		6.0

		TN Tech		117		19		136		10711		10.92		1.77		12.70		18		7.6

		MTSU		214		22		236		24360		8.78		0.90		9.69		45		5.2

		CBU		8		0		8		2574		3.11		0.00		3.11		19		0.4

		UT Memphis		68		10		78		6782		10.03		1.47		11.50		63		1.2

		UT Chattanooga		345		11		356		13241		26.06		0.83		26.89		75		4.7

		UT Knoxville		304		151		455		35243		8.63		4.28		12.91		98		4.6

		Vanderbilt		649		148		797		42563		15.25		3.48		18.73		234		3.4

		Rhodes		37		27		64		2415		15.32		11.18		26.50		27		2.4
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Rate

Colleges and Universities >5,000 and Memphis Area

Crimes per 1000

Crimes on TN Campus 2003
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Sort 1000

		School		total		total		total		total		crime		crime		crime rate		security		rate per

				group a		group b		offenses		population		rate a		rate b		per 1000		personnel		security

		UT Memphis		68		10		78		6782		10.03		1.47		11.5		63		1.2

		Univ of Memphis		169		16		185		22938		7.37		0.70		8.1		68		2.7

		TN Tech		117		19		136		10711		10.92		1.77		12.7		18		7.6

		UT Martin		30		16		46		6625		4.53		2.42		6.9		15		3.1

		CBU		8		0		8		2574		3.11		0.00		3.1		19		0.4

		MTSU		214		22		236		24360		8.78		0.90		9.7		45		5.2

		Austin Peay		87		24		111		10246		8.49		2.34		10.8		24		4.6

		ETSU		147		20		167		15186		9.68		1.32		11.0		28		6.0

		UT Knoxv'le		304		151		455		35243		8.63		4.28		12.9		98		4.6

		TN State Univ		82		17		99		7956		10.31		2.14		12.4		56		1.8

		Vander -bilt		649		148		797		42563		15.25		3.48		18.7		234		3.4

		UT Chatt		345		11		356		13241		26.06		0.83		26.9		75		4.7

		Rhodes		37		27		64		2415		15.32		11.18		26.5		27		2.4

		Sorted by Crime Rate per 1000
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Vehicle Crimes

		School		TFMV		TMVPA		MVT		Total

		UT Martin		9		0		0		9

		TN State		0		0		2		2

		MTSU		6		0		1		7

		Austin Peay		4		2		1		7

		ETSU		4		4		3		11

		TN Tech		23		3		2		28

		U of M		15		10		5		30

		UT Knoxville		28		5		11		44

		UT Chatt		62		4		3		69

		Vanderbilt		57		10		6		73





Vehicle Crimes

		





Raw Data

		2020		APSU		CBU		ETSU		MTSU		Rhodes		TSU		TNTechU		UofM		UTC		UTK		UTMartin		UTMphs		Vandy

		Homicide		0										0														0

		Kidnap/Abduc		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0						3

		Sex Off Forc		2		0		3		5		0		2		0		1		1		5		5				17

		Robbery		1		0		0		0				0		0		2		1		1		0		0		3

		Assault		14		0		12		20		4		17		8		28		25		22		6		15		117

		Arson		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		1		0				1		1

		Extortion		0		0		1		1				0		0		0		3		2		0				1

		Burglary		4		0		5		9		2		3		3		15		16		16		0		2		9

		Larceny/All		14		7		31		41		13		15		69		57		105		93		16		20		310

		TFMV		4		0		4		6		3		0		23		15		62		28		9		7		57

		TMVPA		2		0		4		0		0		0		3		10		4		5		0		0		10

		Other Larceny		8		7		23		35		10		15		43		32		39		60		7		13		243

		MVT		1		0		3		1		1		2		2		5		3		11		0		0		6

		Count/Forg		0		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		13		1		0		8		3

		Fraud		1		0		23		2		1		4		2		8		19		4		0		1		24

		Embezz		0		0		3		1				0				1		0		0		0		0		2

		Stol Prop Off		0				0						0		0		0		0		2		0		0		1

		Dest/Vandal		7		0		36		35		7		10		17		34		28		30		2		9		44

		Drug/Narcotic		42		1		27		99		7		29		16		17		129		106		1		12		103

		Sex Off NonF						0												0

		Pornography		0				0		0		0				0						1						1

		Gambling		0										0				0										0

		Prostitution								0						0												0

		Bribery						0												0

		Weapon		1		0		2		0		0		0		0		1		1		10		0		0		4

																												0

		GROUP A		87		8		147		214		37		82		117		169		345		304		30		68		649

		rate per 1000		8.5		3.1		9.7		8.8		15.3		10.3		10.9		7.4		26.1		8.6		4.5		10.0		15.2

		Bad Checks		0				0								0		0		0				0				0

		Curfew/Loiter		1		0		0						0		0		0				1		0		0		0

		DC		0		0		0		0		0		3		2		0		2		6		0		3		3

		DUI		1				0		11		0		3		1		0		4		19		0		3		7

		Public Drunk		5		0		0		2		1		1		1		1		1		19		1		2		3

		Fam Off		0						0				1		0		1		0		0		0				0

		Liquor Viols		10		0		15		2		23		0		2		7		0		55		15				102

		Peeping		0												0		0				0						0

		Animal Cruelty		0										0				0				0						0

		Trespass		4		0		1		3		3		6		13		7		3		47		0		2		24

		All Other		3		0		4		4		0		3		0		0		1		4		0		0		9

		GROUP B		24		0		20		22		27		17		19		16		11		151		16		10		148

		rate per 1000		2.3		0.0		1.3		0.9		11.2		2.1		1.8		0.7		0.8		4.3		2.4		1.5		3.5

		TOTAL A+B		111		8		167		236		64		99		136		185		356		455		46		78		797

		Rate per 1000		10.8		3.1		11.0		9.7		26.5		12.4		12.7		8.1		26.9		12.9		6.9		11.5		18.7

		Total Popul.		10246		2574		15186		24360		2415		7956		10711		22938		13241		35243		6625		6782		42563				200840

		Security Prsnl		24		19		28		45		27		56		18		68		75		98		15		63		234				770

		Sec per 1000		2.34		7.38		1.84		1.85		11.18		7.04		1.68		2.96		5.66		2.78		2.26		9.29		5.50				3.8

		Agg Assault		2		0		4		1		0		0		0		5		8		1		0		1		13

				12.6%		87.5%		18.6%		17.4%		20.3%		15.2%		50.7%		30.8%		29.5%		20.4%		34.8%		25.6%		38.9%

		Pop. Of Community		107,953		645978		57394		78074		645978		544765		27052		645978		154887		173278		10237		645978		544765

		Rate per 1000 city		1.03		0.01		2.91		3.02		0.10		0.18		5.03		0.29		2.30		2.63		4.49		0.12		1.46
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11 Major

		School		total		total		total		total		crime		crime		crime rate		pol/sec		rate per		pol/sec		forcible sex offense

				group a		group b		offenses		population		rate a		rate b		per 1000		personnel		security		per 1000

		UT Martin		30		16		46		6625		4.53		2.42		6.9		15		3.1		2.26		2

		U of M		169		16		185		22938		7.37		0.70		8.1		68		2.7		2.96		9

		MTSU		214		22		236		24360		8.78		0.90		9.7		45		5.2		1.85		2

		Austin Peay		87		24		111		10246		8.49		2.34		10.8		24		4.6		2.34		2

		ETSU		147		20		167		15186		9.68		1.32		11.0		28		6.0		1.84		4

		TN State		82		17		99		7956		10.31		2.14		12.4		56		1.8		7.04		1

		TN Tech		117		19		136		10711		10.92		1.77		12.7		18		7.6		1.68		3

		UT Knoxville		304		151		455		35243		8.63		4.28		12.9		98		4.6		2.78		5

		Vanderbilt		649		148		797		42563		15.25		3.48		18.7		234		3.4		5.50		16

		UT Chatt		345		11		356		13241		26.06		0.83		26.9		75		4.7		5.66		4

		Sorted by Total Crimes per 1000 population										universities with over 5000 population

		2020

		11 Majors' Charts come from this worksheet
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2019 TBI Crime on Campus Report
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11 Chart 4 anon
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Officers per 1000

2018 TBI Crime on Campus Report

Incidents per 1000, Forcible Sex Offenses and Officers per 1000
Universities with > 5000 Total Campus Population
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Yearly rank

		Year		Rate		Rank

		2001		28.5		4

		2002		22.9		2

		2003		24.8		1

		2004		24		3

		2005		19.7		1

		2006		19.7		2

		2007		17		1

		2008		17.2		1

		2009		16.7		1

		2010		14.9		3

		2011		16.2		2

		2012		17		1

		2013		14		1

		2014		14.6		1

		2015		14.8		3

		2016		15.2		1

		2017		12.7		1

		2018		12.2		2

		2019		11.9		1

		2020		8.1		2





Yearly rank
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Offenses per 1,000 and rank among other TN Schools with >5000 population



Clearance

				2017		2018		2019		2020

		Clearance		34.22		34.11		30.77		36.6

				2015		2016		2017		2018

		Crimes per 1000		15.2		12.7		12.3		12.2





Clearance

		



Clearance

Clearance Rate %



11 Raw Data

		



Crimes per 1000



11 Yr to Yr

		2016		APSU		ETSU		MTSU		TSU		TNTechU		UofM		UTC		UTK		UTMartin		Vandy

		Homicide								0

		Kidnap/Abduc		2		3		0		0		0		0				2				4

		Sex Off Forc		2		4		2		1		3		9		4		5		2		16

		Robbery		3		4		2		2		0		1		1		1		0		5

		Assault		30		28		39		48		52		46		21		64		11		187

		Arson		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2				0

		Extortion		0		1		0		0		0		1				1		0		1

		Burglary		4		4		10		16		10		26		5		12		5		16

		Larceny/All		58		69		120		40		70		121		65		239		33		402

		TFMV		8		13		18		35		6		22		27		104		9		49

		TMVPA		6		18		29		43		8		43		27		114		24		39

		Other Larceny		44		38		73		-38		56		56		11		21		0		314

		MVT		0		1		3		2		0		6		5		9		1		5

		Count/Forg		3		2		2		0		0		1		3		2		1		12

		Fraud		3		4		9		6		20		24		2		9		1		43

		Embezz		0		0		0		0				1		0		1				12

		Stol Prop Off		0		0				0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Dest/Vandal		27		52		62		12		29		26		31		74		12		62

		Drug/Narcotic		43		49		70		40		21		42		116		137		16		228

		Sex Off NonF				1										0

		Pornography		0		0		0				2

		Gambling								0				0								0

		Prostitution						0				0										0

		Bribery														1

		Weapon		0		5		4		7		1		3		0		3		2		4

		GROUP A		175		227		323		174		208		307		254		561		84		997

		rate per 1000		22.5		14.7		13.3		17.1		20.1		13.9		19.6		16.5		11.2		26.6

		Bad Checks		0		0						0		0		0				0		0

		Curfew/Loiter		0		0				0		0		0				2		1		0

		DC		1		4		3		4		5		1		5		9		0		8

		DUI		3		9		16		0		0		2		3		13		3		8

		Public Drunk		3		2		7		1		3		6		18		57		4		34

		Fam Off		0				0		0		0		0		0		1		0		0

		Liquor Viols		19		27		6		0		16		4		69		64		59		237

		Peeping		0								0		0				0				0

		Animal Cruelty		0										0				0				2

		Trespass		6		3		9		2		0		14		5		2		3		65

		All Other		2		3		6		2		9		0		16		21		1		12

		GROUP B		34		48		47		9		33		27		116		169		71		366

		rate per 1000		4.4		3.1		1.9		0.9		3.2		1.2		9.0		5.0		9.5		9.8

		TOTAL A+B		209		275		370		183		241		334		370		730		155		1363				4230

		Rate per 1000		26.9		17.8		15.3		18.0		23.3		15.2		28.6		21.4		20.7		36.4				23.2

		Total Popul.		7769		15463		24261		10185		10342		22042		12940		34067		7490		37463				182022

		Security Prsnl		21		35		42		41		23		76		67		78		46		269				698

		Sec per 1000		2.70		2.26		1.73		4.03		2.22		3.45		5.18		2.29		6.14		7.18				3.8

		Agg Assault		0		1		6		5		3		0		1		5		2		18

		Larceny %												36.2%





11 Yr2Yr chart

		2018		total		total		total		total		crime		crime		crime rate		pol/sec		rate per		pol/sec				Change

				group a		group b		offenses		population		rate a		rate b		per 1000		personnel		security		per 1000

		Austin Peay		87		24		111		10246		8.49		2.34		10.8		24		4.6		2.34				-52.97%

		ETSU		147		20		167		15186		9.68		1.32		11.0		28		6.0		1.84				-23.74%

		MTSU		214		22		236		24360		8.78		0.90		9.7		45		5.2		1.85				-47.44%

		TN State		82		17		99		7956		10.31		2.14		12.4		56		1.8		7.04				-45.90%

		TN Tech		117		19		136		10711		10.92		1.77		12.7		18		7.6		1.68				-60.47%

		U of M		169		16		185		22938		7.37		0.70		8.1		68		2.7		2.96				-35.99%

		UT Chatt		345		11		356		13241		26.06		0.83		26.9		75		4.7		5.66				-37.32%

		UT Knoxville		304		151		455		35243		8.63		4.28		12.9		98		4.6		2.78				-32.79%

		UT Martin		30		16		46		6625		4.53		2.42		6.9		15		3.1		2.26				-70.70%

		UT Memphis		68		10		78		6782		10.03		1.47		11.5		63		1.2		9.29				100.00%

		Vanderbilt		649		148		797		42563		15.25		3.48		18.7		234		3.4		5.50				-33.36%

								2666		195851						13.6		724				3.70

		Sorted by Total Crimes per 1000 population										universities with over 5000 population

		2017 Stats

		Austin Peay		198		38		236		9249		21.41		4.11		25.5		22		10.7		2.38

		ETSU		186		33		219		15873		11.72		2.08		13.8		37		5.9		2.33

		MTSU		398		51		449		22550		17.65		2.26		19.9		26		17.3		1.15

		TN State Univ		174		9		183		11647		14.94		0.77		15.7		93		2.0		7.98

		TN Tech		313		31		344		10048		31.15		3.09		34.2		25		13.8		2.49

		U of M		263		26		289		22713		11.58		1.14		12.7		68		4.3		2.99

		UT Chattanooga		333		235		568		12267		27.15		19.16		46.3		70		8.1		5.71

		UT Knoxville		467		210		677		36720		12.72		5.72		18.4		89		7.6		2.42

		UT Martin		109		48		157		6809		16.01		7.05		23.1		34		4.6		4.99

		UT Memphis		33		6		39		8393		3.93		0.71		4.6		59		0.7		7.03

		Vanderbilt		810		386		1196		38408		21.09		10.05		31.1		263		4.5		6.85

								4357																		-38.81%





		Austin Peay

		ETSU

		MTSU

		TN State

		TN Tech

		U of M

		UT Chatt

		UT Knoxville

		UT Martin

		UT Memphis

		Vanderbilt



Change

2018 TBI Crime on Campus Report

Increases from 2017
Universities with > 5000 Total Campus Population

-0.5296610169

-0.2374429224

-0.4743875278

-0.4590163934

-0.6046511628

-0.3598615917

-0.3732394366

-0.3279172821

-0.7070063694

1

-0.3336120401





Faculty Role and Resources

Things to Know and Actions to Take

• LiveSafe: enroll and encourage students to 
enroll.

• Crisis Management resources: 
http://www.memphis.edu/crisis/

• Behavioral Intervention Team, Campus Police 
Department, Crisis Management Team.

http://www.memphis.edu/crisis/


Faculty Role and Resources

• Include a classroom and building orientation as part 
of introduction at events/classes.  Discuss your plan.

• Note on syllabi: http://www.memphis.edu/crisis/ 
just as you would note the Inclement Weather 
hotline (678-0888).  Highlight resources.

• Classroom placards developed by Seminar in 
Emergency Management students in cooperation 
with Crisis Management Team, Provost’s Office, and 
Physical Plant.  Updated resources.
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